

No. 22-92

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BANERIAN, ET AL., APPELLANTS,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON,
MICHIGAN SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

**APPELLEE MICHIGAN SECRETARY OF
STATE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS'
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Heather Meingast
Division Chief
Civil Rights and
Elections Division

Attorneys for Appellee
Secretary of State Benson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	5
A. Overview of the redistricting process in Michigan.....	5
1. The Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission	5
2. The Commission must draft and approve redistricting plans.	7
B. The U.S. Census Bureau’s delay in releasing census data delayed the Commission’s adoption of plans.	9
1. States typically use dicennial census data in reapportionment and redistricting.	9
2. The U.S. Census Bureau did not meet statutory deadlines.....	10
3. The Commission adopted plans on December 28, 2021.	11
C. The delay in adopting plans delayed the implementation of the new maps.	13

1. The Secretary of State has certain duties to implement the new maps.....	13
2. The Bureau of Elections completed its update for the 2022 Election Cycle.....	15
Reasons for Denying Relief	18
I. This Court should deny Plaintiffs’ interlocutory appeal where the time for making changes to Michigan’s November 8, 2022, general election ballot or enjoining the election has passed.....	18
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	18
<i>Agee v. Benson</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00272 (W.D. Mich.)	12
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	21, 22
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	9
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v. Secretary of State</i> , 921 N.W.2d 247 (Mich. 2018).....	5
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>N.F.L. v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020)	18
<i>Ohio v. Raimondo</i> , 528 F. Supp. 3d 783 (S.D. Ohio, 2021), reversed 848 Fed. Appx. 187 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	21
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	21
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	5, 22

<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	9
---	---

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	10
13 U.S.C. § 141(b)	10
13 U.S.C. § 141(c).....	10
13 U.S.C. § 2.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1511(5)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	1, 19
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.132.....	18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.133.....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.162.....	15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.163.....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509o	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509p(d)	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509q.....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.654a	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.661.....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759a.....	18, 21

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. II, § 4(1)(b).....	18, 20
Mich. Const. art. II, § 4(1)(g)	18, 20
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6.....	2, 5
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(1)	6

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(10)	7
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(13)	6
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(14)(b)	8, 10
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(15)	8
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(16)	8
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(17)	8
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(19)	6
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(2)	6
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(2)(a)(i)	10
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(2)(c)–(f)	10
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(4)	7
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(5)	10
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(7)	7, 8, 10
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(8)	7
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(9)	7, 10
Mich. Const. art. XII, § 2	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	4, 9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	2, 18
